

No. 14-30410

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FELDER'S COLLISION PARTS, INCORPORATED

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**ALL STAR ADVERTISING AGENCY, INCORPORATED;
ALL STAR CHEVROLET NORTH, L.L.C.; ALL STAR CHEVROLET,
INCORPORATED; GENERAL MOTORS LLC**

Defendants-Appellees,

**On Appeal from the Judgment of the
United State District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana
Civil Action No. 3:12-cv-00646
The Honorable James J. Brady, Presiding**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
FELDER'S COLLISION PARTS, INCORPORATED**

GLADSTONE N. JONES, III (#22221)
LYNN E. SWANSON (#22650)
H.S. BARTLETT, III (#26795)
**JONES, SWANSON, HUDDALL &
GARRISON, L.L.C.**
601 Poydras Street, Suite 2655
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
Telephone: (504) 523-2500
Facsimile: (504) 523-2508

JAMES M. GARNER, T.A. (#19589)
PETER L. HILBERT, JR. (#6875)
DARNELL BLUDWORTH (#18801)
RYAN D. ADAMS (#27931)
KEVIN M. MCGLONE (#28145)
**SHER GARNER CAHILL RICHTER
KLEIN & HILBERT, L.L.C.**
909 Poydras Street, Suite 2800
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112-4046
Telephone: (504) 299-2100
Facsimile: (504) 299-2300
E-Mail: jgarner@shergarner.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT, FELDER'S
COLLISION PARTS, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The proper focus of a predatory pricing complaint is at the time of sale to the consumer when harm to competition occurs	2
II. Felder’s properly alleged the geographic market, and GM and All Star compound the District Court’s error by failing to make reasonable inferences from the allegations in the Amended Complaint that favors Felder’s	6
III. Felder’s properly alleged the likelihood that All Star would achieve market power	8
IV. The District Court correctly determined that Felder’s had included sufficient allegations of recoupment	11
V. Felder’s alleged antitrust injury in fact and, therefore, has standing to proceed	12
VI. CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Apani Southwest, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.,
300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 7

Bell v. Dow Chemical Co.,
847 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 6

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... 12

Doctor’s Hospital of Jefferson, Inc. v. Southeast Medical Alliance, Inc.,
123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 13, 14

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.,
637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 6

Jebaco, Inc. v. Harrah’s Operating Co.,
587 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 3

Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.,
565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Stearns Airport Equipment Co. v. FMC Corp.,
170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 3, 4, 5

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961)..... 7

United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956)..... 9

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 7, 8, 11, 15
